
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
COSTCUTTER - REVIEW 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Friday 

19 May 2017 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) 
Jody Ganly 
Frederick Thompson 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye - 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 May 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 May 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 

5 COSTCUTTER, 193 UPMINSTER ROAD SOUTH, RAINHAM, RM13 9BB - 
APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE (Pages 7 - 38) 

 
 

6 SUBMISSION FROM PREMISES - COSTCUTTER, 193 UPMINSTER ROAD 
SOUTH, RAINHAM (Pages 39 - 62) 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
19 May 2017 

 

REPORT 

Subject Heading: 
 
 
 
Report Author and contact details: 

Procedure for the Hearing 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
 
Taiwo Adeoye – Democratic Services 
Officer 
01708 433079 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

 
 
REPORT OF THE CLERK 

 
PROCEDURE FOR THE HEARING: LICENSING ACT 2003 (REVIEW OF 
LICENCE) 
 
This is a hearing to consider an application for a review of a licence under 
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003. The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 will govern the arrangements for the hearing of the 
application now under consideration. This report accords with the 
requirements of that Act and the Regulations, and in particular Regulations 
21-25 (procedure at the hearing). 
 
1. Membership of the Sub-Committee: 
 
1.1 The Sub-Committee comprises three members of the Licensing 

Committee, with a quorum of two members. Unless there are 
objections, in the absence of three members, the hearing shall 
proceed with the quorum of two. 

 
1.2 A member of the Licensing Committee will be excluded from hearing 

an application where he or she: 
1.2.1 has considered an application in respect of the premises in the 

previous 12 months as 
[...]
erson from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a 
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a 
party is to be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee 
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
 
10.  Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years 

from the date of the determination of the hearing. 

Page 5



 

 
 
11.  Power to vary procedure: 
 
11.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures 

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in 
order to consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc 

5 
  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
Date 17 May 2017 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Costcutter 
193 Upminster Road South, Rainham, 
RM13 9BB 
Application to review a premises 
licence 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

ArthurHunt, Licensing Officer 
5th floor Mercury House 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432777 

 

This application for a review of a premises licence is made by Sasha Taylor, 
Trading Standards Specialist for the London Borough of Havering under section 
51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by Havering’s 
Licensing Authority on 28 March 2017. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

The premise is a ground floor retail unit at the junction of Upminster Road South and 
Pinewood Avenue in Rainham. 
 

A map of the area is attached. 
 

Details of the application 
 

The basis for the review is that the premises supplied alcohol to two underage Trading 
Standards volunteers on two separate occasions; 17 September 2016 and 25 February 
2017.  Therefore there is evidence that the premises are failing to uphold the licensing 
objective of protection of children from harm and therefore also the prevention of crime 
and disorder objective. 
 
 
Requirements upon the Licensing Authority 
 

The provisions of s.51 of the Act dictate that the Licensing Authority undertakes certain 
functions with regard to a premises licence review application.  To this end a suitably 
worded public notice was placed at the premises, with their consent. (photograph 
below)  The same notice was also installed on Havering’s Town Hall notice board in 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 May 2017 

 
 
 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc  

Main Road and also made available on Havering’s website.  A copy of the notice is 
attached for reference. 
 

 

 

When determining an application for a premises licence review s.52(3) of the Act 
requires that the Licensing Authority must, having regard to the application and any 
relevant representations, take such of the steps mentioned in s.52(4) as it considers 
necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  These steps are: 
 

(a)   to modify the conditions of the licence 
(b)   to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence 
(c)   to remove the designated premises supervisor 
(d)   to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
(e)   to revoke the licence 

 

Summary 
 

There were no representations received from interested persons in relation to this 
review application. 
 
There was one representation in support of the application from a responsible Authority 
(Police). 
 

 

 

Page 8



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 May 2017 

 
 
 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc  

 

 

 

 

   
LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE REVIEW 
 

Costcutter, 193 Upminster Road South,  
Rainham RM13 9BB 

 
Notice is hereby given that an application has been made to 
the Licensing Authority of the London Borough of Havering by 
Havering’s Trading Standards Service for a review of the 
abo
[...]
d number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
 

N/A 
 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the 
premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 

Mehmet Arslan 

Page 10



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 May 2017 

 
 
 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc  

142 Upminster Road South, Rainham, RM13 9AX 
07765 872212 

 

 
 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated 
premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

006586 – London Borough Of Havering 
 

Mandatory Conditions 
 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence;  
(a) at a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect 
of the Premises Licence, or  
(b) at a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a 
Personal Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended.  

 

2. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a Personal Licence. 

 

3.   (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must 
ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the 
premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol. 

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises 
licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried 
on in accordance with the age verification policy. 
(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible 
person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be 
specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either— 
(a) A holographic mark, or 
(b) An ultraviolet feature. 

 

4.  A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for 
consumption on or off the premises for a price which is less than the 
permitted price. Full details of this Mandatory Condition can be found at:- 

      http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2014/9780111109120  
 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule 
 

1. The premises will have comprehensive CCTV coverage both inside and 
outside the premises. 
 

2. CCTV images will be retained for a minimum of 28 days and will be 
available to the police and authorised officers of the Licensing Authority 
upon reasonable request. 

 

3. Whenever the DPS is not on the premises, another responsible person 
will be nominated to manage the premises in their absence. 

 

4. The premises will maintain a challenges and refusals register. This 
register will details the following:- Date/time, Details of incident, Alcohol 

Page 11

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukdsi/2014/9780111109120


Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 May 2017 

 
 
 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc  

attempted to purchase, Reasons for refusal or the ID shown, Member of 
staff dealing. – The register will be signed off by the DPS/Duty Manager at 
the end of each week. 

 

5. The register will be made available to the police and authorised officers of 
the Council upon reasonable request. 

 

6. The premises will maintain a challenge 25 policy. – whenever a person 
looks or appears to be under the age of 25, they will be asked for ID to 
prove that they are 18 years or older. 

 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the operating schedule cont’d 
 

7. The only forms of ID that will be accepted will be the Government 
approved PASS Logo Scheme, a valid passport and a valid UK photo 
driving licence. 

 

8. All staff will be trained before making sales of alcohol. – The training will 
include their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

9. Training will be documented and made available to the police and 
authorised officers of the Council upon reasonable request. 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 

No hearing 
 

Annex 4 – Plans 

Full plans held by the London Borough Of Havering licensing section 
Plans shown are not to scale 

 

Page 12



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 May 2017 

 
 
 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc  

 
 

  

Page 13



Licensing Sub-Committee, 17 May 2017 

 
 
 

O:\Flare\masters\Licensing Cttee Rpt.doc  

 
 
 
 

Part B 
 

Premises licence summary 

Premises licence number 013756 

Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises, if any, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 

Costcutter 
193 Upminster Road South, Rainham, RM13 9BB 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

N/A 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Supply of Alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Monday to Sunday – 07.00 to 23.00 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Monday to Sunday – 07.00 to 23.00 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 
 

Off Supply Only 
 

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 
 

Mehmet Arslan & Haci Arslan 
142 Upminster Road South, Rainham, RM13 9AX 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable) 
 

N/A 
 

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol 

Mehmet Arslan 
 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited 
 

N/A 
 

 

Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 KD - Havering Borough 
KD - Romford Police Station 

  Mr Arthur Hunt 
Havering Licensing Authority 
Mercury House 
Mercury Gardens 
Romford 
Essex 
RM1 3SL 

 
Romford Police Station 
19 Main Road 
Romford 
RM1 3BJ 

Telephone: 01708-779171 
Facsimile:  
Email: 
Oisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk 
www.met.police.uk 

Your ref:  
Our ref:  

24
th
 April 2017 

 

 
Dear Mr Hunt, 

 

Police Supporting Representation to the Application for a review of a Premises Licence at  

Costcutter, 196 UPMINSTER ROAD SOUTH RAINHAM 

 

In relation to the application made by Trading Standards in respect of the above premises police have 

no further evidence to add to the application. Police do consider that there is a significant risk of harm 

to children with the premises operating in its current guise. 

It is worth noting that the premises was visited as a result of intelligence received regarding youths 

attempting proxy sales of alcohol and cigarettes at the venue. This highlights the fact that the venue 

and its location in a residential area provide a draw for youths wishing to consume alcohol.  

The fact that the premises failed two test purchases in relatively quick succession would indicate that 

the venue have not treated their responsibilities under the Licensing act with due regard.  

11.30 of the Sec 182 Licensing Act guidance details the Home Office guidance on persistent sales of 

alcohol. The guidance states that a review should be the norm in these circumstances and that the 

licensing authority should consider revoking the licence if it considers this appropriate.  

The venue had already agreed to undertake Challenge 25 as well as agreeing other actions as a 

result of the first underage sale, these actions were clearly ignored or loosely enforced by the 

management at the venue.  

It appears that the management at the venue has not shown due diligence in relation to underage 

sales and police would ask that the committee give serious consideration to revocation of the licence. 

There are already conditions relating to training and age verification on the licence which have not 

been adhered to.  

Page 37



If the sub-committee were minded to not revoke the licence then they may wish to give consideration 

to the following conditions: 

- The DPS or premises licence holder to be present at the premises between the hours of 

midday and 22:00hrs on Friday and Saturdays and any bank holiday Sunday.  

(The two failed test purchases were made on a Saturday afternoon, traditionally Friday and 

Saturday evenings have been the periods of risk involving youths wishing to purchase alcohol) 

- The premises licence holder to employ an external agency, to be approved by Havering 

Trading Standards, to conduct training at the premises for all new staff and refresher training 

on a quarterly basis with training records sent by email to Havering Trading standards and 

Havering Police Licensing upon completion. 

- The premises licence holder to employ an external agency, to be approved by Havering 

Trading Standards, to conduct test purchases at the premises on a quarterly basis with results 

of test purchases to be sent to Havering Trading Standards and Havering Police Licensing 

upon completion. 

 

 

If I can be of any further assistance please feel free to contact me. 

Yours sincerely, 

Oisin Daly 

PC 364KD 

Licensing officer 

Havering 

Page 38



Page 39

Agenda Item 6



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



P
age 43



P
age 44



P
age 45



P
age 46



P
age 47



P
age 48



P
age 49



P
age 50



P
age 51



P
age 52



P
age 53



Who we are?
Serve Legal are the UK’s No. 1 age testing company, helping retailers to protect their 
business and support their staff from the daily threat of underage sales. The UK’s 
leading retailers use Serve Legal to help minimise their risk and demonstrate to 
authorities that they are following best practice, by self testing their ID check polices.

What we do?
Serve Legal perform independent mystery test purchase visits to monitor if staff are 
checking ID of young customers, in line with company policy such as Think 21 or 25. 

 Perform 50,000 visits a year across the UK and Ireland



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

19 May 2017 (10.30  - 11.45 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Dilip Patel (Chairman) and Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Jody Ganly 
 

  
 

  
 

        
Present at the hearing were Mr Haci Arslan and Mr Mehmet Arslan – premises 
owner. Also present were Mr Graham Hopkins & Ms Linda Potter - premises 
representatives and Mr Mahir Kilic – NARTS agent to premises.  In attendance 
was the review applicant Sasha Taylor – Havering Trading Standards, Police 
Licensing Officer PC Oisin Daly and Havering Licensing Officer Paul Campbell..  

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the 
Licensing sub-committee. 

 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interests were disclosed at the meeting 

 
 

1 COSTCUTTER, 193 UPMINSTER ROAD SOUTH, RAINHAM, RM13 9BB - 
APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE  

 
The application for a Review of the Premises Licence was made by Sasha 
Taylor, Trading Standards Specialist for the London Borough of Havering 
under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The application was received by 
Havering Licensing Authority on 28 March 2017. 
 
APPLICANT 
Sasha Taylor 
Havering Trading Standards Specialist 

Mercury House 
Mercury Gardens 
Romford 
RMI 3SL 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 May 2017 

 
 

 

 
The venue has a Premises Licence number 013756 which permits the sale 
of alcohol - Monday to Sunday – 07.00 to 23.00 
 
The current licence holders at the premises were Mr Mehmet Arslan & Mr 
Haci Arslan since June 2014. 

 

2. Grounds for Review 

 
The application for the premises licence review had been served under 
section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 following the underage sales of alcohol 
been made to 15 and 16 year old underage volunteers. The sales took place 
on 17 September 2016 and 25 February 2017. 
 
The premises had failed to uphold the licensing objective of protection of 
children from harm and the prevention of crime and disorder objective. 
 
 

3. Details of Representation 
 
The premises came to the attention of the Trading Standards service 
following receipt of a complaint from an environmental health officer, who 
whilst visiting shops in the Upminster Road South area had witnessed a 
group of youths asking adults to buy alcohol and cigarettes for them. 
 
As a result of the complaint the premises was visited as part on an underage 
sales operation on Saturday 17 September 2016, at approximately 13:30pm 
Mr Mustafa Arslan (who is the father of the premises licence holders) sold a 
can of Budweiser beer, alcohol content 4.8%, to a 15 year old male 
volunteer.  
 
The volunteer was not challenged as to their age or for any identification. 
The seller was issued with a fixed penalty notice for the offence. On the day 
two out of seven premises failed the exercise. 
 
Following the sale Mr Mehmet Arslan and Mr Haci Arslan were both invited 
to attend a meeting at the Trading Standards offices. Mr Memhet Arslan 
attended the meeting whilst his brother stayed and managed the premises. 
Also present at the meeting were representatives from Trading Standards, 
Licensing and the Police Licensing Officer. 
 
The meeting was held to discuss the underage sale failure, confirm the 
conditions already on the licence and agree an action plan to prevent further 
underage sales in the future.  
 
The following recommendations were offered at the meeting:- 
 

 Mr Arslan should read all the conditions on his licence 

 That a suitable person should be in control of the shop when the 
designated premises supervisor was not available 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 May 2017 

 
 

 

 

 A Challenge 25 pack was given to Mr Arslan to take away and read 

 He was advised and agreed to use a refusal book 

 He was advised to ask for identification and record everything in the 
refusal book even if a person produced identification 

 Mr Arslan was informed that the service would continue to monitor the 
premises 

 The Challenge 25 pack contained; Challenge 25 posters, badges, 
advice about how to train staff, keep records of training and a code of 
practice. The pack also contained a refusal book with numbered 
pages, an instruction card to remind staff to ask for identification and 
an application form for the DPS to fill out and send back to the service 
if they wish to join the scheme. The DPS never returned the 
application form. 

 
Following the meeting the premises was put on for a revisit to test whether 
the action plan had been successful and to check that staff were now asking 
for identification and refusing sales. 
 
On Saturday 25 February 2017 at 14:30pm, the shop was revisited, on the 
visit a 16 year old female volunteer was sold a bottle of Isla Negra rose wine, 
12% alcohol volume. The volunteer was not challenged as to their age or for 
any identification. The seller was identified as Ms Claudia Pirv and was 
issued with a fixed penalty notice for the offence. Ms Pirv stated that she had 
not been trained to sell alcohol and she usually worked at the bakery. She 
thought the volunteer looked 21years of ag. On the day two out of seven 
premises failed the exercise. 
 
Trading Standards Officer, Joy Afoke, witnessed the sale and said that Mr 
Mustafa Arslan was behind the counter with the seller at the time of the sale 
and looked at the volunteer but did not stop or authorise the sale. Mr 
Mustafa Arslan was the person who sold alcohol to the 15 year old boy on 
17th September 2016. 
 
It was noted that the DPS was at home at the time of the sale but returned to 
the premises after a member of staff called him. The DPS confirmed that the 
seller had been working at the shop for around three months and she usually 
worked in the bakery section. He said that he had given the seller written 
authorisation to sell alcohol and that all the paperwork were at home. He 
also said that all training records were kept at home. 
 
Mr Arslan did produce a refusal book and the last date it was used was on 
17 February 2017. There were no challenge 25 posters displayed around the 
shop and none of the staff were wearing challenge 25 badges. There was no 
evidence that any age verification policy was being operated at the 
premises. 
 
The DPS informed Trading Standard officers that there was a till prompt 
which was checked and the wording read "Only to sell to customers aged 18 
years or over''. Officers were of the view that the till prompt was clearly 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 May 2017 

 
 

 

ineffective and demonstrated that the premises was not operating a 
Challenge 25 policy. 
 
There were no training records available during the visit and the CCTV could 
not be retrieved as the DPS claimed not to know the code for the system. 
 
On March 2017 Trading Standard officers revisited the premises, Mr Haci 
Arslan was present behind the counter. There were no challenge badges 
being worn by staff members. Ms Taylor asked to see the premises refusal 
book and training records but was informed that the books were with the 
premises solicitors. Officers were informed that the CCTV system was to be 
fixed on that day. 
 
Trading Standard officers stated that during the visits a number of current 
licensing conditions appeared to have been breached: 
 

 CCTV images being retained for a minimum of 28 days and made 
available to the Police and authorised officers of the Licensing 
Authority upon reasonable request. 
 

 Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a Personal Licence. 

 

 The premises would maintain a Challenge 25 policy, whenever a 
person looks or appears to be under the age of 25, they would be 
asked for ID to prove that they are 18 years or older. 

 

 All staff would be trained before making sales of alcohol - The training 
would include their responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

 Training would be documented and made available to the police and 
authorized officers of the Council upon reasonable request. 
 

The Sub-Committee was informed that the premises had failed which gives 
the Trading Standards Service significant concerns as to their commitment 
to preventing underage sales and responsible alcohol retailing. 
 
Trading Standard officers added that the premises appeared to be unable 
to successfully operate a Challenge 25 scheme despite attempts by the 
Trading Standards Service offer of a valuable tool to the premises. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the fact that two underage sales 
have occurred in such a short period of time was evidence that the operator 
was either unwilling or unable to change their manner of operation and that 
the trader was failing in its duty to protect children from harm. The premises 
had not passed any test purchase exercises to mitigate our concerns. 
 
The Trading Standards service had lost confidence in the management of 
the premises and concluded that the failures were sufficiently serious that 
revocation of the licence should be considered. 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 May 2017 

 
 

 

 
Trading Standards services added that if the Sub-Committee did not feel it 
was appropriate, then officers would suggest that robust conditions were 
required to prevent further underage sales at the venue and that the licence 
should be suspended whilst the systems and procedures were brought up 
to standard.  
 
The Police Licensing Officer made a representation in support of the review 
of the premises licence submitted by the Trading Standards. 
 
PC Oisin Daly addressed the Sub-Committee reiterating his representation 
that the premises had failed to promote the licensing objectives in relation 
to the protection of children from harm and prevention of crime and 
disorder. 
 
PC Oisin Daly stated that the Police have no further evidence to add to the 
application but considered that there was a significant risk of harm to 
children with the premises operating in its current guise. 
 
It was worth noting that the premises was visited as a result of intelligence 
received regarding youths attempting proxy sales of alcohol and cigarettes 
at the venue. It highlights the fact that the venue and its location in a 
residential area provided a draw for youths wishing to consume alcohol.  
 
PC Oisin Daly stated that the fact that the premises failed two test 
purchases in relatively quick succession would indicate that the venue had 
not treated their responsibilities under the Licensing Act with due regard.  
 
The Sub-Committee was therefore informed that in accordance to 
paragraph 11.30 section 182 of the Licensing Act on persistent sales of 
alcohol, guidance details that a review should be the norm in these 
circumstances and that the licensing authority should consider revoking the 
licence if it considers this appropriate.  
 
PC Daly stated that the premises had agreed to implement Challenge 25 
and other actions as a result of the first underage sale, in the Police view, 
these actions were clearly ignored or loosely enforced by the management 
of the premises.  
 
The Police Licensing Officer was of the opinion that the management at 
Costcutter had not shown due diligence in relation to underage sales and 
Police would ask that the Sub-Committee give serious consideration to 
revocation of the licence. 
 
PC Daly stated that if the Sub-Committee were minded not to revoke the 
licence then the Police would ask that the Sub-Committee give 
consideration to the following conditions: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 May 2017 

 
 

 

- The DPS or premises licence holder to be present at the premises 

between the hours of midday and 22:00 hours on Friday and 

Saturdays and any bank holiday Sunday.  

(The two failed test purchases were made on a Saturday afternoon, 
traditionally Friday and Saturday evenings have been the periods of 
risk involving youths wishing to purchase alcohol) 
 

- The premises licence holder to employ an external agency, to be 

approved by Havering Trading Standards, to conduct training at the 

premises for all new staff and refresher training on a quarterly basis 

with training records sent by email to Havering Trading standards 

and Havering Police Licensing upon completion. 

- The premises licence holder to employ an external agency, to be 

approved by Havering Trading Standards, to conduct test purchases 

at the premises on a quarterly basis with results of test purchases to 

be sent to Havering Trading Standards and Havering Police 

Licensing upon completion. 

4. Response from the Premises Licence holder  
 
Mr Graham Hopkins a Licensing Agent responded on behalf of the premises 
owners; Mr Mehmet Arslan and Mr Haci Arslan and NARTS Food & Leisure 
Ltd. 

 

He clarified the role and activities of Serve Legal; an independent test 
purchasing company to the premises and in general. 
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the premises had today submitted an 
application to make Mr Haci Arslan as the new DPS at the premises. 
 
Mr Hopkins stated that the brothers took over the premises about three 
years ago and employed four additional staff. 
 
Mr Hopkins reiterated on his submitted statement to the Sub-Committee 
outlining all the actions that the premises had undertaken with NARTS and 
Serve Legal to uphold the Licensing objectives and satisfy responsible 
authorities.   
 
Mr Hopkins apologised on behalf of the premises for the two test failings that 
occurred and also pointed out that the premises had since passed 2 test 
purchases undertaken by Serve Legal.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that the premises was acceptable to the 
conditions suggested by the Police. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 May 2017 

 
 

 

That also the premises intended to have three personal licence holders to 
undertake the sale of alcohol at the premises, this would ensure there was a 
licence holder available at all times. 
 
Mr Hopkins stated since the premises started working with NARTS, there 
had been a positive attitude and the premises would ask that the Sub-
Committee give the brothers another chance. 
  
In response to training, the Sub-Committee was informed that Mr Arslan 
senior had been trained at the previous premises. The shortcoming of his 
action in September 2016 was unacceptable but the premises would like to 
emphasis on the positive and the moving forward.  
 
Mr Hopkins also stated: 
 

 That the till prompt had been introduced to the till at the premises. 

 The premises had 13 fitted and tested movement sensor cameras on 
site. All cameras record at all times and meet the requirement of the 
Police. 

 It was clarified that Serve Legal undertook the test purchases without 
consultation with the premises owner at a time and date unannounced. 

 The result of future test purchases would be released directly to the 
Police and Trading Standards. 

 The premises was to retain the services of NARTS to provide 
continuous training to staff at the premises in order to prevent such an 
issue arising again. 

 

5. Determination of Application 
 
The Sub-Committee determined the application for a review of the premises 
licence in accordance with section 52 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
considered the matter with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. In 
making its decision the Sub-Committee had regard to the Guidance issued 
under section 182 of the 2003 Act and the local authority’s licensing policy. 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under section 
17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. 
 
The Sub-Committee were mindful of the need to reach a decision that was 
appropriate and proportionate and justified on the evidence. 
  
The Sub-Committee listened carefully to the submissions made by all 
parties. 
 
The licence holders accept that there has been a catalogue of breaches of 
the licence, and we find there has been a failure to uphold the licensing 
objectives. It is significant that the breaches were repeated despite the 
intervention and guidance of the licensing authority.  
 
Whilst there have been serious breaches of the licence conditions, including 
underage sales of alcohol, the Sub-Committee is satisfied, in light of the 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 19 May 2017 

 
 

 

steps taken by the licence holders, that the imposition of the following four 
licensing conditions will suffice to promote the licensing objectives: 
 

1. The premises licence holder to employ an external agency, to be 
approved by Havering Trading Standards, to conduct test purchases 
on a quarterly basis, with the results of the test purchases to be sent 
directly to Havering Trading Standards and Havering Police Licensing 
team. 

 
2. The premises licence holder to employ an external agency, to be 

approved by Havering Trading Standards, to conduct training at the 
premises for all new staff and refresher training on a six-monthly 
basis with the training records to be sent to Havering Trading 
Standards and Havering Police Licensing team upon completion. 

 
3. A personal licence holder shall be present and on duty at the 

premises at all times. 
 

4. The DPS or premises licence holder to be present at the premises 
between the hours of midday and 2200 hours on Fridays and 
Saturdays, and on any Sunday prior to a bank holiday. 

 
  
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


